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vested for the purposes of such association. The endowment funds 
and the real and personal estate of any corporation formed solely 
to encourage the fine arts, organized under the laws of , this state, 
without capital stock, and paying no dividends or pecuniary profits 
to its members. Such real and personal estate comprised under any 
endowment or trust, or such proportion of the true value of such 
real or personal estate, as under the terms of such endowment or 
trust is specifically held for the benefit of the state historical so-
ciety of Wisconsin organized under the act of the legislature, ap-
proved on the fourth day of March, one thousand eight hundred 
fifty-three. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 3, 1931. 

No. 986, A.] 	 [Published July 8, 1931. 

CHAPTER 466. 

AN ACT to create section 683 of the statutes, relating to destruc-
tion of useless documents by county clerk. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

6.83 Whenever it shall be found necessary to destroy useless docu-
ments in order to secure vault space for county records, the county 
clerk of any county may, from time to time, in his discretion, dis-
pose of any of the following named records : Statements of elec-
tion returns and poll lists, when over six years old. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 3, 1931. 

No. 999, A.] 	 [Published July 8, 1931. 

CHAPTER 467. 

AN ACT to provide for the erection of a tablet in the State 
Capitol in the memory of the veterans of all wars and making an 
appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
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SECTION 1. There shall be erected in the Capitol building a 
suitable tablet in memory and honor of all of the men and women 
from Wisconsin who served in any of the wars of the United 
States. To carry out this object, there is created a special tem-
porary commission to consist of one senator and two assembly-
men, to be appointed by the presiding officers of the respective 
houses, and two citizens to be appointed by the governor. Said 
commission shall determine upon the design of the tablet to be 
erected and its location within the Capitol building and do all 
other things that may be necessary to carry out the provisions of 
this act. The members of the commission shall receive no com-
pensation for their services but shall be reimbursed for actual 
and necessary expenses. 

SECTION 2. There is appropriated from the general fund to 
the commission created in section 1, five hundred dollars for the 
erection of the tablet in memory of the veterans of all wars pro-
vided for in this act and for payment of any expenses incurred by 
the said commission in the discharge of its duties. In addition 
to the appropriation made herein, the commission is authorized 
to use for this purpose any moneys which may be contributed 
voluntarily by veterans' organizations and private individuals for 
the erection of said tablet. All moneys so received as contribu-
tions shall within one month after receipt be paid into the state 
treasury and are appropriated therefrom to the commission to car-
ry out the provisions of this act. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 3, 1931. 

No. 1003, A.] 	 [Published July 8, 1931. 

CHAPTER 468. 

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to Mrs. 
H. A. Aune. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to 

Mrs. H. A. Aune of Baldwin three hundred dollars and in addition 
thereto one hundred dollars per month payable on the last day of 
each month, beginning July 31, 1931, until a new assemblyman 


